
R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 1 of 6

Title: REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

Name of Contract: 
Purchase of Equipment and Furnitures for 
Lying-In/Birthing Home 

RFQ No.: 
RFQ_Goods_2019-07-
063 

Location of Contract: 
Kalinga State University – Main Campus, Purok 
6, Bulanao, Tabuk City, Kalinga 

Date: July 2, 2019 

End-User Unit: College of Health and Natural Sciences Fund Cluster: IGI CY 2019 

Implementing Unit: Procurement Management Office ABC: Php 604,515.80 

Period of 
Advertisement: 

July 3-8, 2019 @ 10:00 am 
Mode of 
Procurement: 

Shopping (Sec. 52.1.b) 

Instructions to 
External Providers: 

Please quote your government price, taxes included and FOB, subject to the Terms and Conditions 
stated below and submit your quotation duly signed by your representative not later than ten o’clock 
in the morning (10am) of July 8, 2019 in a sealed envelope to the business or e-mail address stated 
below and shall be opened on the same day at 10:01 am. 

Terms and 
Conditions: 

 

1. All entries must be typewritten or legibly written. 
2. Price validity shall be for a period of 30 calendar days. 
3. The filled-out RFQ must be submitted by prospective external service providers/ bidder 

together with the following Attachments (duly signed): 

➢ Eligibility/Legal Documents: 

a. CY 2019 Mayor’s/Business Permit, and 
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number. 

➢ Financial Documents: 

i. Bill of Quantities including Detailed Estimates/Canvass Proposal, and 
ii. Pictures of the items offered, if available 

4. Evaluation of bids and award of contract shall be based on lowest offer per item basis. 
5. The total price quoted is subject to withholding tax and payable check. 
6. Delivery Period is required within Thirty (30) calendar days. 
7. Any interlineations, erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or 

initialed by the supplier or his/her duly authorized representative/s. 

8. Bidders should comply with the applicable provisions of Section 23.4.1.1 of the 2016 
Revised IRR of R.A. 9184 (Eligibility Criteria for Procurement of Goods) and with a 
modified set of requirements integrating eligibility documents and criteria for 
procurement of goods as provided in Annex D of the revised 2016 IRR of R.A. 9184. 

9. The Kalinga State University reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a 
failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any 
liability to the affected bidder or bidders.  

10. During the Contract Implementation, the winning bidder is expected to adhere with 
the Green Procurement Programs of the government pursuant to EO No. 301 issued 
in 2004. 

 

Prepared by:/ 
Contact Person: 

 
MR. RONALDO B. DALUPING 
BAC Secretariat Section, Procurement Management Office 
Kalinga State University – Main Campus, National Highway, 
Purok 6, Bulanao, Tabuk City, Kalinga 3800, Philippines 
CP No. 0917-774-4185 
Email Address: procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph 

__________________ 
Signature 

Approved by: 
EDNA P. YUMOL, CPA, PhD 
BAC Chairman 

 
 

__________________ 

Signature 
 



R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 2 of 6

Title: BILL OF QUANTITIES 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM AND DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 
UNIT 
PRICE 

TOTAL 
PRICE 

Purchase of Equipment and Furnitures for Lying-In/Birthing Home     

1 
Bench (3- seat waiting/reception), heavy duty, 3 Seat Waiting Room 
Chair Bench, Regular size 

1 unit   

2 
Medicine Cabinet (Vintage),2 Door Glass Slide with 3 Glass shelves. 
Metal side 4 mounted swivel rubber caster wheels. Door lock 
provided, L-16″ x W-31″ x H-60 

1 unit   

3 Filing Cabinet, wood/plastic,768x768 1 unit   

4 Calculator Canon/ blue, scientific, Regular size 1 piece   

5 
Chair -Ergodynamic EMC-P17 RED Tilting Mesh Office Chair, red-
Regular size 

1 unit   

6 
Desk (white/brown), Office Table / Study Desk 1.2m, Lockable 
Cabinet/Drawer,120(W)x57.5(D)x74(H)cm 

1 unit   

7 Electric Fan ,3D industrial fan,20" 1 unit   

8 
Fire Extinguisher, cyclone fire extinguisher dry chemical 10lbs-
570x380 

1 unit   

9 
Open shelf (cabinet), Full Height Half Open Shelves Cabinet, Custom 
Made Full Height Half Open Shelves CabinetW80 x D40 x H210 cm 

1 unit   

10 

Standby Generator of (battery operated rechargeable emergency 
light),Diesel generator 5kw open type KDE6500E air cooled Open 
type diesel generator with air cooled, Diesel generator 5kw open type 
KDE6500E air cooled; Open type diesel generator with air cooled; 
Rated output: 5000W; Max. output: 5500W, Voltage: 220V; 
Frequency: 60Hz, Phase: single phase; Engine: with 186FA diesel 
engine; Noise level: 94dB(A) @ 7m; Starting system: Electric start; 
Fuel tank: 15 Liters, With Battery 

1 unit   

11 
Transport vehicle or MOA w/ a service provider, per transaction with 
gasoline 

1 unit   

12 Computer set, Acer, 21.5'' 1 set   

13 
Refrigerator/cooler (for breastmilk, medications & vaccines such as 
Hepatitis B & BCG) 2 door (Panasonic) 6 cu ft 

1 unit   

14 Wheel chair, aluminum type, STANDARD 1 unit   

15 
Autoclave/Steam sterilizer or its equivalent, Portable Steam Sterilizer 
(Autoclave Machine) 16.6 Liter, HY-230,16.6 Liter, HY-230 

1 unit   

16 
Soaking or decontaminating solution, the product is used to disinfect 
fragile surgical instruments. Aidex solution contains 2.35% nominal 
glutaraldehyde and inert ingredients to 100%, galloon 

1 unit   

17 
Clinical weighing scale (adult-detecto)\Body weight scale/adult scale 
Standard of 700 beam scale with/without height rod, standard 

1 unit   

18 
Examining table/Obstetric type, Frame is made of tubular steel 3/4″ & 
steel sheet G-24.H: 36″ x L: 72″ x W: 20″ 

1 unit   

19 
Foot stool, divided into sections for multi-positions adjustable provided 
with stirrup tubular steel frame mounted on rubber tip. L: 60cm x W: 
35cm x H: 40cm, Tubular Diameter: 7.5cm 

1 unit   

20 
Gooseneck/examining light, stainless stand, standard Stethoscope 
(infants and babies), Duplex deluxe baby stethoscope for babies with 
double ended chest piece, high acoustic performance, for pedia 

1 unit   

21 
Stethoscope (adult), Durable dual headed alumunium anodized, dull 
chest piece, built in non-chill ring 

1 unit   

22 
Tape measure, Centimeters are on one side and inches on the 
reverse Large printed numbers,150cm/60inch, very flexible and 
portable, with metal ends 

1 piece   

23 Vaginal speculum, Cusco speculum-medium 1 unit   

24 
Lubricant (water based), Sterile, gentle and safe, water soluble and 
water-based. Regular size 

3 tube   



R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 3 of 6

25 
Sphygmomanometer (non-mercurial), Baxtel Stand type/ Castor 
Wheels, Regular size 

1 unit   

26 Sterile gloves, Gloves, Surgical, Sterile, Powder Free (50’s), 7.5'' 1 box   

27 
Stethoscope, Durable dual headed alumunium anodized, dull chest 
piece, built in non-chill ring, adult 

1 unit   

28 
Thermometer (non-mercurial) (infrared), Clinical digital thermometer 
with automatic shutoffs, fast response, alarm signal and break 
resistance 

1 unit   

29 

Wall clock w/ second hand, Seiko QXA700W Large Size Wall Clock 
with Arabic Numerals-Sweep; Second Hand-White item 2 Seiko 
QXA700W; Large Size Wall Clock with Arabic Numerals-Sweep 
Second Hand-White - Seiko QXA700W; Large Size Wall Clock with 
Arabic Numerals 

1 unit   

30 
Bed sheet, High-quality and comfortable bed sheet. For single 
Mattress 

3 sheet   

  a. Hemostatic/Kelly Forceps, curve or straight     

31 a.1 Hemostatic/Kelly Forceps, curve ,7 and 1/4'' 1 piece   

32 a.2.hemostatic/ Kelly forceps (straight), 7 and 1/4'' 1 piece   

33 
b. Kidney basin, A shallow kidney-shaped basin used especially for 
the collection of bodily discharges.12'' 

1 piece   

34 c. Mayo / Dressing tray, stainless steel tray medium 1 piece   

35 c.1 mayo/dressing tray, stainless, small 1 piece   

36 
d. Needle holder, 8 inches. Surgical instrument, similar to a hemostat, 
used by doctors and surgeons to hold a uturing needle for closing 
wounds during suturing and surgical procedures. 

3 piece   

37 
e. surgical scissors (straight), Surgical 
scissors are surgical instruments usually used for cutting, 5 1/2'' 

1 piece   

38 
e.1 surgical scissors (curved), Surgical 
scissors are surgical instruments usually used for cutting, 5 1/2'' 

1 piece   

39 
f. Bandage scissors, Bandage scissors are angled tip scissors, with a 
blunt tip on the bottom blade, which helps in cutting bandages without 
gouging the skin.5 1/2'' 

2 piece   

40 g. Thumb forceps, surgical thumb forcep,5 1/2'' 2 piece   

41 h. Tissue forceps (w/ teeth) Tissue Forceps 5" 2 piece   

42 

i. Sterile plastic umbilical cord clamp(s) or ties, Umbilical Cord Clamp, 
pedia, used on newborns. The umbilical cord clamp is constructed of 
smooth, durable plastic to hold the cord safely and securely without 
scratching babies’ skin 

1 box   

43 j. Umbilical cord scissors, Mayo Scissors (curved), standard 1 piece   

44 

2. Delivery table w/ stirrups & with provision for semi-upright position 
of the birthing mother, Suitable for many operation such as parturition 
and gynecology operation, diagnosis and examination including 
emergency laparotomy; Maximum height: 895mm; Minimum height: 
650mm; Reversed Trendelenburg: e10°; Trendelenburg: e30; Back 
section raised from the horizontal: e45°; Back section lowered from 
the horizontal: 10°; Volume: 1,400 x 840 x 950mm 

1 set   

45 3. Emergency light/Flashlight Omni, standard size 2 piece   

46 
6. Instrument table with stand, Height adjustable from 30” to 50”, 
chrome plated, heavy base offers stability 

1 unit   

47 7. Instrument medical cabinet 1 unit   

48 8. IV stand, 2-4 hook IV stands, adjustable height from 55” to 95” 1 unit   

49 
9. Kelly pad, Lying-in rubber pad is mainly used in hospitals for 
puerperal women, regular size 

1 piece   

50 
10.Oxygen unit (w/ humidifier & regulator min 5 lbs), It can be 
attached on Wheelchair to hold the Oxygen Tank 5lbs,5 Pounds 
(Height:53cmxDiameter: 36cm) 

1 unit   



R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 4 of 6

51 
11. Pail, stainless steel pails are ideal for anyone who needs a sturdy, 
heavy duty pail. Height:20cm; Width: 24cm, Diameter: 27cm, 
Thickness: 3mm 

1 unit   

52 
12. Stool (revolving stainless) Adjustable Height 22 up to 24.5″, Black 
Leatherette cover with foam, diameter seat 13''x1 thickness 

1 unit   

53 

13.Suction apparatus (not for routine suctioning, may be used for 
newborns whose airway may be blocked),Suction Machine 
Portable,H003-C Portable phlegm aspirator designed based on 
developing orientation of similar products at home and abroad in a 
new phlegm removal due to illness, coma and operation, as well as for 
aspirating such liquid as puc and blood during the clinical practice. It is 
the commonly applied medical device for use in the emergency room, 
operation room and for nursing in sickroom and home health care. 
H003-C Portable Phlegm Suction Unit, Principal technical data; 
Voltage: AC220V 50Hz, Max negative pressure value: ≥0.075MPa, 
pumping rate: ≥18L/min; Reservoir volume: ≥1000mL; Power: 
90Vgeneration of oil free lubrication suction device, which is suitable 
for use by the patient who has difficulty in 

1 unit   

54 
14. Pair(s) of slippers (exclusive for birthing room use), white 
(rubber),8'' 

1 pair   

55 

15. Room thermometer (non-mercurial), maintain room temperature 
between 25-28 degrees Celsius (ear and forehead), Temp range 32.0 to 
42.5 ˚C / 90˚F to 108 ˚F; Surface Temp range 0 to 60˚C (32˚F to 140˚F) Basic 
Accuracy. In mode of Body +0.3˚C/+0.6˚F; in mode of surface +0.8˚C / 
+1.5˚F, Measuring distance : 5~15CM; Response Time: 0.5 Second, Over 
range indicator: LCD will show “HI”/”LO”, Polarity Automotive ( no 'indication 
for positive polarity ); Minus (-)sign for negative polarity, Emissivity: 0.95 fixed 
value; Spectral response: 6~14um, Power off: Automatic shut off after 7 
seconds 

1 unit   

56 16. Gowns or patients' gown (printed), Back Tie, made of Tetron fabric 1 set   

57 17. Linen for drying newborns, baby linen cot set 1 set   

58 18. Sterile Drapes, 40x40 1 set   

59 19. Scrub suits (plain/printed), medium 1 set   

60 
1. Emergency kit or cart/Portable kit or trolley (should contain the 
basic medicines, equipment & supplies listed) 

1 unit   

61 a. Atropine 1mg/ml ampule,1mg/ml, 1ml amp (IM/IV) 10 amp   

62 
b. BCG vaccine (stored inside ref at temp between 2-8 degrees 
Celsius (Bacillus Calmette Guerin Vaccine)  

1 amp   

63 
c. Betamethasone (Diprospan) 7mg per ampule (preferred) or 
Dexamethasone 5mg per ampule(alternative) (cream) TUBES 

1 tube   

64 d. Calcium gluconate, 10mg/ampule 10 amp   

65 e. Diphenhydramine (50mg/ampule)  1 amp   

66 f. Epinephrine 1mg/ml ampule/1mg/ml, 1ml amp  1 amp   

67 
g. Erythromycin ophthalmic ointment, 0.5%/oxytetracycline ophthalmic 
ointment, tube 

1 tube   

68 h. Hepatitis B vaccines (stored inside ref at temp between 2 de 1 amp   

  
i. IV fluids (stand by) such as:  I. D5 LR or Plain LR per bot.  II. Plain 
NSS 1 L per bot. 

    

69  I. D5 LR or Plain LR per bot.  /Lactated Ringer's Solution, 1 liter 2 bottle   

70  II. Plain NSS 1 L per bot/Normal Saline Solution, 1 liter 2 bottle   

71 
j. Local Anesthetic such as Lidocaine 2% solution/50ml capsule, 10 
amp/box 

10 amp   

72 k. Magnesium sulfate ampule 1 amp   

73 
l. Oxytocin 10 units per ampule or Oxytocin in pre-filled, single-dose, 
non-reusable 

2 amp   

74 m. Tetanus toxoid containing vaccines ((40mg IU) 10 piece   

75 n. Tranexamic acid ampule (hemostan0 1 amp   

76 o. Vitamin K ampule, 10amp/box 10 amp   



R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 5 of 6

77 

a. Self-inflating bag-valve-mask device (one for adult, one for 
newborn) or masks for adult and masks for newborn (one size 1 for 
term & one size 0 for pre-term), Ambu Bag Resuscitator Combination 
of Adult & Pedia Manual Resuscitator with Oxygen tubing, reservoir 
bag and pressure limiting valve. 

1 set   

78 
b. Stethoscope (baxtel), Dual-Head Stethoscope 
with Raised stem, Soft ear tips, Chest piece Rim, Chill-free 

1 unit   

79 b.1 Stethoscope (baxtel) 1 unit   

80 
c. Sphygmomanometer (non-mercurial) w/ adult cuff, BP Apparatus 
set Adult, BAXTEL 

1 unit   

81 
c.1 Sphygmomanometer (non-mercurial) w/ neonatal cuff, BP Cuff 
with Inflation Pedia 

1 unit   

82 
d. Thermometer (non-mercurial), Omron MC-246 Thermometer 
(White), regular 

1 unit   

83 
e. Weighing scale for newborn, Dual range readability with 0-20 
weighing range 

1 unit   

84 

f. Baby Bassinet Stand with Crib stainless, (STAINLESS) Baby 
Bassinet with stand single. With acrylic baby bassinet. Frame is made 
of stainless steel, mounted in swivel caster wheel. Over-all height 
(35.5cm x 71.1 cm x 20.3 cm) 

1 unit   

85 
g. Fetoscope, Fetoscope/Fetal Stethoscope w/22" Black Tubing, 
pedia 

1 unit   

86 

h. Doppler, High sensitive doppler probe, accurate FHR detection, 
Low ultrasound power, safe to the fetal, Optional display screen 
(value/diagram); Auto shut-off in 1 minute, Display: 1.3 inches LCD; 
Ultrasound Frequency:2.125MHZ-2.875MHZ; Comprehensive 
sensitivity: >90dB; FHR Range: 50/min~210/min, Display 
Resolution:1bpm, FHR Detection Deviation: -2/min~+2/min, Probe 
and doppler are separated, more easier to operate, Rechargeable 
Battery, Charger included, Included Manual, Made in China 

1 unit   

87 a. Intravenous catheter set (adults) 1 box   

88 
a.1. Intravenous catheter set (newborn), Cathula I.V. Cannula w/ 
Teflon Catheter 

1 box   

89 
b. 70% Isopropyl alcohol,70% Isopropyl Alcohol for topical 
antimicrobial needs, galloon 

1 liter   

  c. Disposable syringes      

90 c.1.1cc, Hypodermic Needle Disposable, TERUMO, 1 1 box   

91 c.2 3cc, Hypodermic Needle Disposable, TERUMO 1 box   

92 c.3 5 cc, Hypodermic Needle Disposable, TERUMO 1 box   

93 c.4. 10 cc, Hypodermic Needle Disposable, TERUMO 1 box   

94 
d. IV tubings (macro drip sets) Adult, Intravenous (IV) injection or 
infusion (Cosmed) 

5 piece   

95 
d.1 IV tubings (microset) Pedia, Intravenous (IV) injection or infusion 
(Cosmed) 

5 piece   

96 
e. Nasal carnulas or plastic face masks (pedia), Made from Non-Toxic 
PVC compound1.8 meters of non-kink star lumen PVC tubing. 
 Nasal prongs made of soft PVC 

5 piece   

97 
e.1 nasal cannula (adult), Made from Non-Toxic PVC compound1.8 
meters of non-kink star lumen PVC tubing. 

5 piece   

98 f. Plaster (Leucoplast Tape Cloth) Regular size 1 roll   

99 
g. Povidone-iodine solution, An aqueous solution of povidone iodine 
for preparation of skin prior to surgery. Helps reduce bacteria that 
potentially can cause skin infection. 32oz/bottle 

1 bottle   

100 h. Sterile absorbable sutures (Chromic Catgut B-BRAUN) 1 dozen   

101 i. Sterile cotton balls, 1000s 1 pack   



R e p u b l i c  o f  t h e  P h i l i p p i n e s  

KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY 

PROCUREMENT  MANAGEMENT  OFF ICE  
B I D S  A N D  A W A R D S  C O M M I T T E E  

National  Highway,  Purok 6,  Bulanao,  Tabuk City,  Kal inga 
Website:  https://ksu.edu.ph     Email:   procurementservice_bac@ksu.edu.ph     Contact No.:   0917-774-4185 

Page 6 of 6

102 
j. Sterile cotton pledgets, a small flat compress made of cotton gauze, 
or a tuft of cotton wool, lint, or a similar synthetic material, used to 
wipe the skin, absorb drainage, or clean a small … 

1 pack   

103 k. Sterile gauzes (Gauze Pad sterile (100’s) 1 pack   

104 
l. Sterile gloves, Hypo-Allergenic, 7.5'', Natural Rubber latex, for 
Surgical use, one time use only 

1 box   

105 
m. surgical masks, Antivirus, deodorant, filter bacteria, dust 
resistance,9×17.5cm 

1 box   

106 

n. Sharps container, Hub and needle of syringe were cut in one shot. 
Cuts needle at the hub no needle sharps remaining on the syringe 
after the cut. 
Separates needle and syringe at the point-of-use. 
Minimal splatter Puncture-resistant container. 

1 piece   

107  o. Suction catheters (adult sizes), 14 mm (fr. 14) 1 box   

108 o. 1Suction catheters (newborn sizes) 3mm (fr 6) 1 box   

109 p. tourniquet retractable, Highly flexible, latex free cotton ribbon 1 piece   

 
Warranty: 1 year on Equipment and Furniture 
*Please provide sample pictures if available. 

    

Amount in Figures:        Php  

Amount in words: 

 

 

 

Performance Security:  Not Applicable Warranty: One (1) Year 

Contract Duration:  30 CD Price Validity: 30 cd  

Notation: 
The Bill of Quantities (BOQ) contains the following parts: 

a. BOQ for each Part of the Contract. 
b. Summary of Bid Prices for all Parts of the Contract. 

After having carefully read and accepted your General Conditions on the Purchase of Equipment and Furnitures for 
Lying-In/Birthing Home, I/We hereby offer the price quotations on the items/s above: 

 

________________________________________ ___________________________ 

Printed Name/ Signature E-mail Address 

________________________________________ ___________________________ 

Company Name Contact No. 

________________________________________ ___________________________ 

Company Address TIN 

 

 


